
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
VDMR: 2106 

WWCR: 175 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATI ON AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MAILING ADDRESS, "DIVISioN OF MINERAL" RESOURCES OFFICE ADDRESS, 

B'J3667 
(", lollesville, VA 22903 

JAMES L. CALVER, COMMISSIONER 

WATER WELL COMPLETION REPORT 
McCormick Road 
Charlottesville, Virginia 

OWNER: Joel E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. Mailing Address: Suffolk, Va. 

TENANT: _______________ -,-_____ Mailing Address: _________________ _ 

DRILLER: __ ~R~.~L~.~M~a~g~e~t~t~e_W~e~l~l~D~r~il~l~i~n5g~'C~O~. __ _ Mailing Address: Smithfield, Va. 

d feet 
WELL LOCATION: Counly _.:::.N:;a:;:n~s=-e.:.m=o=_=n=_ ______ Approx, ____ miles _________ (direclion) of 

__ --=i.::n:..S.:..::u=ff.:.o.:.l=k"--__________ an d ____ -,--, __ ~:"ei~~S _______ ( d i rec I i on) of ________ _ 

(GIVE DIRECTION AND DISTANCE IN FEET OR MILES FROM TWO REFERENCE POINTS - ROADS, TOWNS, RIVERS, ETC, - ON 
COUNTY HIGHWAY OR 0 TH ER MAP,) 

DATE STAR T E D: ___ M_a_r_ch_5-',_1.:..9_67 _____ ~, "",,-OAT E CO M P L ET ED: __ M __ a_r_c_h_2_8_,=--1..:9_6_7 ________ _ 

TY P E 0 FOR ILL RIG USE D: __ --"'R::.:o::.:t:.::a:::r..Ly~--------_---_---TO TAL DE P T H _-,-'6,..:7:-4 __ fee~ 
(plugged at 654') 

WATER LEVEL: SI and s 60 feel blilo'w surface OR 

has NATURAL flow of ______ gollons per minu!'e, 

Y I E LOT EST: Melhod .=P'-'u"'m=p"-_________ _ HOLE SIZE: 20 ,nches from--'O'---_Io 20 feel 

* Drawdown ___ -'6::.:5'--_ Ie el 15 l/2,nches from 20 10 634 fet!t 

iJ * Ra t e 340 ' _-"-''-''--_ gal. per mIn. 36 inches from 634 10 654 feet 

Duration 24 hrs., ____ min. SCREEN SIZ E: 6 inches from 634 10 654 fee t 

WA T E R Z 0 N ES: f rom _--"6",3,,,,4~_ 10 _-"6,,,5,-,4~_le el inches from 10 fect 

, 
Irom ________ 10 _________ 1 eel inches from ___ lo fe et 

Irom ______ lo _____ lee I CASE SIZE: 16 inch e 5 from 0 10 20 feet 

, WATE R: Color ________ Ta s I e ___________ _ 8 inches from 0 10 300 fee I 

Odor ________ Temp, _-'-____ 'F 6 inches from 300 10 634 feet 

WELL TO SUPPLY: (check one) Home GRDU TI NG: Melhod Poured 

Farm ____ Town _____ School ____ _ Material Cement Deplh 20 fee t 

Ind uslry_-",X,-_Olh er' _________ _ PUMP: Type tnrbj De. 25 HP, 1800 RPM 

WATER ANALYSIS AVAILABLE:Yes __ No~ Capacity 300 gal per min 

DRILL CUTTINGS SAVED: Yes--X-No Deplh of inlake 150 feel 

(DRILL CUTTINGS SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT 10 FOOT INTERVALS, THESE SAMPLES MAY BE SHIPPED TO. THIS 
OFFICE EXPRESS COLLECT, SAMPLE BAGS ARE FURNISHED FREE OF CHARGE UPON REQUEST.) 
. "-

R )ARKS: * Preliminary test @ 450 gpm w1l40' drawdown. 

Electric logs run by driller. Annular packed with pea gravel 

(LOG OF WELL) OVER 



LOG 

FURNISHED BY: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co. DATE:--=2.!./.1..9.!./.::6;::8 _______ _ 

,. ,~ 

.----::==-;----.---T-Y-P-E-D-F-R-O-C-K-O-R-S-O-I-L-P-E-N-E-T-R-A-.T-E-D---,-----,-,--------R-E-M-;A-R-K-S--:----<J DEPTH 
(feet) 

FROM TO 

0 22 
22 41 
41 65 
65 70 
70 148 

148 226 
226 276 
276 282 
282 320 
320 340 
340 ,520 
520 610 . 

610 650 
650 674 

'-., --- .. _--

(gravel, clay, etc., hardness, color, etc.) 
, ' 

Fine whit'e'sand and traces of clay 
C.oa,rse, br9wn and white sand/trace.s 
Blue clay - shell - sand 
Hard shell bed 
Soft blue clay - shell 
Soft blue clay - shell - pepper sand 
Soft gray mud 
Hard shell bed 
'Blue- clay c shell -,coarse grayel 
Pepper sand 

ofblu 

(water, cavin9, shot, screen, sample, etc,) 
. , 

clay. 

- -'- --' ---' -,.'-

Blue flay - shell - coarse -gravel-pePflerfsarld 
Hard'blue clay - shell-coarse gravel-

pepper sand ' 

Clean fine sand 
Fine sand 

\ .. 

, 
, . 

.. , 
, . 

" 

(Use additional forms if necessary) 

, , 



INTERVAL SHEET WWCR 175 

PO 1 of 1 VDMR Well No: 2106 

Date rec'd: 2/12/68 Sample Interval: from 20 to: 660' 

PROP: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. Number of samples: 33 

COMPo R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co. Total Depth: 674' 

COUNTY: Nansemond (Suffolk) 

o 

I:) 

From-To 

20 _ 
40 _ 
60 _ 
80 _ 

100 _ 

120 _ 
140 _ 
160 _ 
180 _ 
200 _ 

220 _ 
240 _ 
260 _ 
280 _ 
300 _ 

320 _ 
340 _ 
360 _ 
380 _ 
400 _ 

420 _ 
440 _ 
460 _ 
480 _ 
500 _ 

520 _ 
540 _ 
560 _ 
580 _ 
600 _ 

From-To 

620-
640-
660-

Oil or Gas: Water: XExploratory: 

From-To From-To 

All intervals have both washed and unwashed samples 



.. -\ 
.,'~ 

OI,1'£R, J. E. Harrell;; Sons, Inc. 
DRILLER, R. L. Nagette t~ell Drilling Co. 
COUN'l'Y, Nansemond (Suffolk) 

VDlll: no" 
I,NCR: 175 

':';OTAL DEPTH: 67<1 I 

Dap·th in 
faet 

GEOLOGIC LOG 

YOR.~TOHN FORt~TION (0-200') Top of formation defined on basis of o~~er 
inforDIation. 

0-20 

20 

40 

60 

so 

100 

120 

140 

lCiO 

180 

No sample 

Sand - gray, clean; fine- to nlediUlll-grainod, w<!!ll-sortedl 
angulnr quart!'~, with 25% bioclasts; echinoid 
spinos t forarr~ini£el."s, ana ostracods cor.'!ll!on, 
but not abundant 

Sand - gray, slightly clayey; 20% coarse sholl fragments; 
fine-grained, well·-sortec1; angular quartz., 
\-;ith 30-35% bioclasts; echinoid spines, foraminifers, 
and ostracods moderately abundant 

., 
moderately clayey, 35% coars" shell 
fragments 

Sand - gray, macerately clayoy, S% coarse shell fragments; 
mediull\- to coarse-grained, fairly ,,,ell-sorted, 40' 
blackish-green glauconite, GO% clear, subangular 
to subrounded quartz 

.. trace of clay; 60% glauconite, 40% 
quartz 

Sand. - gray, ver;y slightly clayey, 20'< coarse sholl fre.gments I 
meui~'tl'; to coarse-grained, fairly \-fcll-sorted l Got:; 
quartz, 40Q:. glaucOlli,tei glauconite is coarser than 
quart.:': 

" slightly clayey; 35% coarse shell 
fragments 

Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; 
&5% fine, well-sorted, angular, clear to greenish 
qunrtE, 15ft; fine to coarse, blackish-green glauconite 

Clay ~. greenish-gray I v~ry sandy t a few shell fragments; 
fine- to coarse.-grain(!'d, moderat.ely sor"teo.; angular; 
yellol."ish quartz \-lith 5~ glauconite w.l.d a trace of 
fe1dsl)ar; a fe\Ol plant frugments 



o 

~~, J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. -2- #2106 

CALVERT FORHA'l'ION (200-300 ') 

200 

220 

240 

260 

280 

Clay - gree~tsh-gray, silty to sandy, a few shell frag
ments; coarse silt to verz fine-grained sand, 
>rello·sorted, angular; very slightly glauconitic; 
minor muscovite and bono phosphorite 

.. .. 

" " 

" .. 
n .. .with 5% nodular and bone phos-

phorite 

MATTAPONI FORMATION AI'ID TP_~.NSI'l'IONAL BED.'l (300-500') 

300 

320 

340 

360 

380 

Sand _. black, trace of clay! a few shell fragments f mediUlll 
to very coarse-grained, "ell-sorted (skewed coarse); 
73% blackish-green, autochthonous glauconite, and 
23% quartz! numerous phosphorite nodules and bone 
fragments 

" 90\ glauconite, 10~ quartz 

Sand - gray, slightly clayey, a very few shell fragments; 
50% medium- to coarse-grained, blackish-green 
glauconite, and 50' fine- to medium-grained, 
angular quartz; minor feldspar; trace of garnet; 
nodular and bone phosphorite common, a few :~odosaria 

.. 

" 

with 25% fragments of calcitic, fine
grained sandstone 

~?-

\~it.'l 10'" fragments of calcitic, fine
grained sandstone 

400 

420 

- 440 

460 

480 

Clay - grllY, sandy, 5 ... coarse shsll fragments, 5% granule 
gravel; sand is fi)'&- to very coarse-grained, poorly 
sorted;50' fresh glauconite, 50% angular quartz; 
nodular and bone phosphorite cammon; a few fragments 
of calcitic sandstone; minor qarnot and muscovite; 

Clay -

a feH foraminifers 

" DOderatcly sandy; 20% coarse shell 
fragments 

gray, silty and sandy, 5\ shell fragments, sand is 
generally fine, angular, micaceous, 5~ coarse glau
conitel minor pyrite and phosphorite; plant frag
IUEonts common 

.. " 

" 15% glauconite 



C) 

o 

OI'INER: J. E. Harrell " Sons, Inc -3- #2106 

PATUXENT FORJ.\l\TIO!~ (500-660') 

500 

520 

540 

560 

3S0 

600 

620 

&40 

660 

0-200 
200-300 
300-500 

500-660 

Sl1l1d - brown, trace of clay; coarse-grained, well-sorted, 
angular to subrounded/ feldspathicl slightly 
micaceous; traces of pyrite, garnet, and glauconite 

" .. 
.. coarse-

" n 

.. ;: 

" .. 
.. coarse-

" .. 

" coarse .... 

GEOLOGIC SUl-iHARY 

Rock Unit 

Yorktown Formation 
Calvert Formation 
~mttaponi Formation and 

Transitional beds 
Patuxent Formation 

to very coarse-grained 

to very coarse-grained 

to very coarse-grained 

Miocene 
Hiocene 
Paleocene - Late Cretaceous 

Early Cretaceous 

Virginia Division of Mineral Resources 
Robert H. Teifke, Geologist 
March 14, 1968 

Robert H. Teif'..:e 
March 7, 1972 



() 

o 

OWNER: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. 
DRILLER: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co. 
COUNTY: Nansemond (Suffolk) 

VDMR: 2106 
WWCR: 175 

TOTAL DEPTH: 674' 

Depth in 
feet 

GEOLOGIC LOG 

YORKTOWN FORMATION (0-200') Top of formation defined on basis of other 
information. 

0-20 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

160 

180 

No sample 

Sand - gray, clean; fine- to medium-grained, well-sorted; 
angular quartz, with 25% bioclasts; echinoid 
spines, foraminifers, and ostracods cornmon, 
but not abundant 

Sand - gray, slightly clayey; 20% coarse shell fragments; 
fine-grained, well-sorted; angular quartz, 
with 30-35% bioclasts; echinoid spines, foraminifers, 
and ostracods moderately abundant 

" moderately clayey, 35% coarse shell 
fragments 

Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 5% coarse shell fragments; 
medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted; 40% 
blackish-green glauconite, 60% clear, subangular 
to subrounded quartz 

" trace of clay; 60% glauconite, 40% 
quartz 

Sand - gray, very slightly clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; 
medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted, 60% 
quartz, 40% glauconite; glauconite is coarser than 
quartz 

" slightly clayey; 35% coarse shell 
fragments 

Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; 
85% fine, we.ll-sorted, angular, clear to greenish 
quartz, 15% fine to coarse, blackish-green glauconite 

Clay - greenish-gray, very sandy, a few shell fragments; 
fine- to coarse-grained, moderately sorted; angular; 
yellowish quartz with 5% glauconite and a trace of 
feldspar; a few plant fragments 



c) 

o 

) 

OWNER: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. -2- *2106 

CALVERT FORMATION (200-300') 

200 

220 

240 

260 

280 

Clay - greenish-gray, silty to sandy, a few shell frag
ments; coarse silt to very fine-grained sand, 
well-sorted, angular; very slightly glauconitic; 
minor muscovite and bone phosphorite 

" " 

" " 

" " 

" " with 5% nodular and bone phos-
phorite 

MATTAPONI FORMATION AND TRANSITIONAL BEDS (300-500') 

300 

320 

340 

360 

380 

400 

420 

440 

460 

480 

Sand - black, trace of clay; a few shell fragments; medium 
to very coarse-grained, well-sorted (skewed coarse); 
73% blackish-green, autochthonous glauconite, and 
23% quartzl numerous phosphorite nodules and bone 
fragments 

" 90% glauconite, 10% quartz 

Sand - gray, slightly clayey, a very few shell fragments; 
50% medium- to coarse-grained, blackish-green 
glauconite, and 50% fine- to medium-grained, 
angular quartz; minor feldspar; trace of garnet; 
nodular and bone phosphorite common, a few Nodosaria 

" 

" 

with 25% fragments of calcitic, fine
grained sandstone 

with 10% fragments of calcitic, fine
grained sandstone 

Clay - gray, sandy, 5% coarse shell fragments, 5% granule 
gravel; sand is fine- to very coarse-grained, poorly 
sorted;50% fresh glauconite, 50% angular quartz; 
nodular and bone phosphorite common; a few fragments 
of calcitic sandstone; minor garnet and muscovite; 
a few foraminifers 

" moderately sandy; 20% coarse shell 
fragments 

Clay - gray, silty and sandy, 5% shell fragments, sand is 
generally fine, angular, micaceous; 5% coarse glau
conite; minor pyrite and phosphorite; plant frag
ments common 

" " 

" 15% glauconite 



o 

OWNER: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc -3- #2106 

PATUXENT FORMATION (500-660') 

500 

520 

540 

560 

580 

600 

620 

640 

660 

0-200 
200-300 
300-500 

500-660 

Sand - brown, trace of clay; coarse-grained, well-sorted, 
angular to subrounded; feldspathic; slightly 
micaceous; traces of pyrite, garnet, and glauconite 

n n 

n coarse-

n n 

n n 

n n 

n coarse-

n n 

n coarse-

GEOLOGIC S~Y 

Rock Unit 

Yorktown Formation 
Calvert Formation 
Mattaponi Formation and 

Transitional beds 
Patuxent Formation 

to very coarse-grained 

to very coarse.-grained 

to very coarse-grained 

Miocene 
Miocene 
Paleocene - Late Cretaceous 

Early Cretaceous 

Virginia Division of Mineral Resources 
Robert H. Teifke, Geologist 
March 14, 1968 

Robert H. Teifke 
March 7, 1972 


