### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

VDMR: 2106 WWCR: 175

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

MAILING ADDRESS:

o lottesville, VA 22903 WATER

B-3667

DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES

JAMES L. CALVER, COMMISSIONER

WELL

COMPLETION REPORT

OFFICE ADDRESS:

McCormick Road

Charlottesville, Virginia

OWNER Joel E. Harrell & Sons, Inc.	Mailing Address: Suffolk, Va.
TENANT:	
DRILLER: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co.	
WELL LOCATION: County Nansemond	Approx(direction) of
in Suffolk and	feet(direction) of
	WO REFERENCE POINTS - ROADS, TOWNS, RIVERS, ETC ON
DATE STARTED: March 5, 1967	DATE COMPLETED: March 28, 1967
TYPE OF DRILL RIG USED: Rotary	. •
WATER LEVEL: Stands 60 feet below	(plugged at 654') surface <u>OR</u>
has <u>NATURAL</u> flow of_	gallons per minute.
YIELD TEST: Method Pump	HOLE SIZE: 20 inches from 0 to 20 feet
* Drawdown <u>65</u> feet	15 1/2 inches from 20 to 634 feet
* Rate <u>340</u> gal. per min.	<u>36</u> inches from <u>634</u> to <u>654</u> feet
Duration 24 hrs., min.	SCREEN SIZE: 6 inches from 634 to 654 feet
WATER ZONES: from 634 to 654 feet	inches fromtofeet
fromtofeet	feet
fromtofeet	CASE SIZE. 16 inches from 0 to 20 feet
WATER: ColorTaste	8 inches from 0 to 300 feet
Odor	6 inches from 300 to 634 feet
WELL TO SUPPLY: (check one) Home	GROUTING: Method Poured
FarmTownSchool	Material Cement Depth 20 feet
IndustryXOther	PUMP: Type turbine, 25 HP, 1800 RPM
WATER ANALYSIS AVAILABLE:YesNoX_	Capacity 300gal_per_min
DRILL CUTTINGS SAVED: Yes X No (DRILL CUTTINGS SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT 10 FOOT 10 OFFICE EXPRESS COLLECT. SAMPLE BAGS ARE FURNISH	
R ARKS: * Preliminary test @ 450 gpm w/140	) drawdown.
Electric logs run by driller. Annu	ılar packed with pea gravel

FURNISHED BY: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co. DATE: 2/9/68

 $x^{\frac{1}{2}} (x) = \frac{1}{2} (x) - \frac{1}{2} (x) y$ 

1... 1...

DEPTH (feet)		TYPE OF ROCK OR SOIL PENETRATED	REMARKS		
FROM	то	(gravel, clay, etc., hardness, color, etc.)	(water, caving, shot, screen, sample, etc.)		
0 22 41 65 70 148 226 276 282 320 340 520	22 41 65 70 148 226 276 282 320 340 520 610	Fine white sand and traces of clay Coarse brown and white sand/traces of blue Blue clay - shell - sand Hard shell bed Soft blue clay - shell Soft blue clay - shell - pepper sand Soft gray mud Hard shell bed Blue clay - shell - coarse grayel Pepper sand Blue clay - shell - coarse -gravel-peppers Hard blue clay - shell-coarse gravel- pepper sand Clean fine sand			
650	674	Fine sand			
÷					
* 4 - 12.2	, <del>9</del>	A Liber			
egiste j <del>a</del>	. P = - 5 = - 5				
V g - 5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
* 1			•		
	· ·				
		and the second s			
	l <u>.</u>				

(Use additional forms if necessary)

## INTERVAL SHEET WWCR 175

Pare 1 of 1

VDMR Well No: 2106

Date rec'd: 2/12/68

Sample Interval: from 20 to: 660'

PROP: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc.

Number of samples: 33

COMP: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co.

Total Depth: 674'

COUNTY: Nansemond (Suffolk)

Oil or Gas: Water: XExploratory:

20 - 620		From-To	From-To	From-To	From-To
40 - 640- 60 - 660- 80		20 _	620-	<del>-</del>	_
60 - 660- 80		40 _		_	• -
80 - 100		60 _		<del>-</del>	_
120 -		80 _	-	_	_
140 -		100 _	-	-	· <b>-</b>
160 -			-	<u>-</u>	_
180 -			_	-	_
220		160 _	-	<del>-</del>	_
220	_	180 _	· <u>-</u>	_	_
240 -	$\bigcirc$	200 _	-	-	-
260 -		220 _	-	_	-
260 -		240 _	-	-	_
300			-	-	_
300		280 _	-	<del>-</del>	_
340 -			-	-	•
340 -		320 _	_	_	_
360 -	• •		_	_	-
380 .	• •		_	_	
420			_	_	_
440 _			-	-	-
440 _		420 _			-
460 _				<del>-</del>	-
480			_	_	_
500			_	<del>-</del>	
540			-	-	-
540		. 520 =			
560			-	<del>-</del>	-
	$\bigcirc$		-	<b>.</b>	-
			-	-	-
600			-	~	<del>-</del>

All intervals have both washed and unwashed samples

OWNER: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. DRILLER: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co.

COUNTY: Nansemond (Suffolk)

VDMR: 2106 WYCR: 175 TOTAL DEPTH: 674'

#### GEOLOGIC LOG

# Depth in feet

YORKTOWN FORMATION (0-200') Top of formation defined on basis of other information.

0-20	No sample
20	Sanā - gray, clean; fine- to medium-grained, well-sorted; angular quartz, with 25% bioclasts; echinoid spines, foraminifers, and ostracods common, but not abundant
40	Sand - gray, slightly clayey; 20% coarse shell fragments; fine-grained, well-sorted; angular quartz, with 30-35% bioclasts; echinoid spines, foraminifers, and ostracods moderately abundant
60 ,	" moderately clayey, 35% coarse shell fragments
80	<pre>Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 5% coarse shell fragments;    medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted; 40%    blackish-green glauconite, 60% clear, subangular    to subrounded quartz</pre>
100	trace of clay; 60% glauconite, 40% quartz
120	Sand - gray, very slightly clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted, 60% quartz, 40% glauconite; glauconite is coarser than quartz
140	slightly clayey; 35% coarse shell fragments
160	Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; 85% fine, well-sorted, angular, clear to greenish quartz, 15% fine to coarse, blackish-green glauconite
180	Clay - greenish-gray, very sandy, a few shell fragments; fine- to coarse-grained, moderately sorted; angular; yellowish quartz with 5% glauconite and a trace of feldspar; a few plant fragments

CALVERT FO	rmation	(200-300')	
200	Clay -	greenish-gray, silty to sandy, a few shell frag- ments; coarse silt to very fine-grained sand, well-sorted, angular; very slightly glauconitic; minor muscovite and bone phosphorite	
220		to 15	
240		13 11 ·	
260		च्य वर्ष	
280		" with 5% nodular and bone phosphorite	
MATTAPONI :	PORMATIC	N AND TRANSITIONAL BEDS (300-500')	
300	Sand -	black, trace of clay; a few shell fragments; medium to very coarse-grained, well-sorted (skewed coarse); 73% blackish-green, autochthonous glauconite, and 23% quartz; numerous phosphorite nodules and bone fragments	
320		" 90% glauconite, 10% quartz	
340	Sand ~	gray, slightly clayey, a very few shell fragments; 50% medium- to coarse-grained, blackish-green glauconite, and 50% fine- to medium-grained, angular quartz; minor feldspar; trace of garnet; nodular and bone phosphorite common, a few Nodosaria	
360	·	" with 25% fragments of calcitic, fingrained sandstone	e-
380		" with 10% fragments of calcitic, fingrained sandstone	e
400	Clay -	gray, sandy, 5% coarse shell fragments, 5% granule gravel; sand is fine- to very coarse-grained, poorly sorted; 50% fresh glauconite, 50% angular quartz; nodular and bone phosphorite common; a few fragments of calcitic sandstone; minor garnet and muscovite; a few foraminifers	
420		" moderately sandy; 20% coarse shell fragments	
 440	Clay -	gray, silty and sandy, 5% shell fragments, sand is generally fine, angular, micaceous; 5% coarse glauconite; minor pyrite and phosphorite; plant fragments common	

beds beds

460 "

480 " 15% glauconite

### PATUXENT FORMATION (500-660')

500		brown, trace of angular to sul micaceous; tra	orounded;	feld	spath:	ic; sligh	tly
520		et .	31				
540		<b>63</b>	coars	e- to	very	coarse-q	rained
560		ti	ij				
580		रा	**				
600		tr	t f		,		
620		ęż	coars	e- to	very	coarse-g	rained
640		18	н				
660	;	n .	coars	e- to	very	coarse-ç	rained

#### GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

	Rock Unit	Age
0-200	Yorktown Formation	Miccene
200-300	Calvert Formation	Miocene
300-500	Mattaponi Formation and Transitional beds	Paleocene - Late Cretaceous
500-660	Patuxent Formation	Early Cretaceous

Virginia Division of Mineral Resources Robert H. Teifke, Geologist March 14, 1968

Robert H. Teifke March 7, 1972 OWNER: J. E. Harrell & Sons, Inc. DRILLER: R. L. Magette Well Drilling Co.

COUNTY: Nansemond (Suffolk)

VDMR: 2106 WWCR: 175

TOTAL DEPTH: 674'

### GEOLOGIC LOG

# Depth in feet

YORKTOWN FORMATION (0-200') Top of formation defined on basis of other information.

0-20	No sample
20	<pre>Sand - gray, clean; fine- to medium-grained, well-sorted;     angular quartz, with 25% bioclasts; echinoid     spines, foraminifers, and ostracods common,     but not abundant</pre>
40	<pre>Sand - gray, slightly clayey; 20% coarse shell fragments;     fine-grained, well-sorted; angular quartz,     with 30-35% bioclasts; echinoid spines, foraminifers,     and ostracods moderately abundant</pre>
60	" moderately clayey, 35% coarse shell fragments
80	<pre>Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 5% coarse shell fragments;     medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted; 40%     blackish-green glauconite, 60% clear, subangular     to subrounded quartz</pre>
100	" trace of clay; 60% glauconite, 40% quartz
120	Sand - gray, very slightly clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; medium- to coarse-grained, fairly well-sorted, 60% quartz, 40% glauconite; glauconite is coarser than quartz
140	" slightly clayey; 35% coarse shell fragments
160	Sand - gray, moderately clayey, 20% coarse shell fragments; 85% fine, well-sorted, angular, clear to greenish quartz, 15% fine to coarse, blackish-green glauconite
180	Clay - greenish-gray, very sandy, a few shell fragments; fine- to coarse-grained, moderately sorted; angular; yellowish quartz with 5% glauconite and a trace of feldspar; a few plant fragments

# CALVERT FORMATION (200-300')

	(200-300-)	
_	ments; coarse sil well-sorted, angu	lty to sandy, a few shell frag- it to very fine-grained sand, nlar; very slightly glauconitic; and bone phosphorite
220	п	II
240	п	u
260	ti	п
280	11	" with 5% nodular and bone phos- phorite
MATTAPONI FORMATIC	ON AND TRANSITION	AL BEDS (300-500')
300 Sand -	to very coarse-graft 73% blackish-gree	clay; a few shell fragments; medium rained, well-sorted (skewed coarse); en, autochthonous glauconite, and rous phosphorite nodules and bone
320	"	90% glauconite, 10% quartz
340 Sand -	50% medium- to coglauconite, and 5 angular quartz; m	layey, a very few shell fragments; carse-grained, blackish-green 50% fine- to medium-grained, minor feldspar; trace of garnet; phosphorite common, a few Nodosaria
360	ĮT	with 25% fragments of calcitic, fine- grained sandstone
380	и	with 10% fragments of calcitic, fine- grained sandstone
400 Clay -	gravel; sand is a sorted; 50% fresh nodular and bone	coarse shell fragments, 5% granule fine- to very coarse-grained, poorly glauconite, 50% angular quartz; phosphorite common; a few fragments stone; minor garnet and muscovite; rs
420	п	moderately sandy; 20% coarse shell fragments
440 Clay -	generally fine, a	sandy, 5% shell fragments, sand is angular, micaceous; 5% coarse glau-rite and phosphorite; plant frag-
460	IT	и
480	u	15% glauconite

### PATUXENT FORMATION (500-660')

500	Sand -	angular to subrou	clay; coarse-grained, well-sorted, unded; feldspathic; slightly of pyrite, garnet, and glauconite
520		п	TI .
540		n	coarse- to very coarse-grained
560		ti .	u
580		n	11
600		II .	u
620		п	coarse- to very coarse-grained
640		п	TI .
660		π	coarse- to very coarse-grained

#### GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

	Rock Unit	Age
0-200	Yorktown Formation	Miocene
200-300	Calvert Formation	Miocene
300-500	Mattaponi Formation and Transitional beds	Paleocene - Late Cretaceous
500-660	Patuxent Formation	Early Cretaceous

Virginia Division of Mineral Resources Robert H. Teifke, Geologist March 14, 1968

Robert H. Teifke March 7, 1972